



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DERRICK POWELL,)
)
Petitioner Below,)
Appellant,)
)
v.) No. 310, 2016
)
STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
Respondent Below,)
Appellee.)

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
DELAWARE AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION CAPITAL
PUNISHMENT PROJECT AS AMICI CURIAE,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT
PROJECT
Brian W. Stull
Cassandra Stubbs
Of Counsel
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659
bstull@aclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
DELAWARE
Richard H. Morse (ID No. 531)
Ryan Tack-Hooper (ID No. 6209)
100 W. 10th Street, Suite 706
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-5326
rmorse@aclu-de.org
rtackhooper@aclu-de.org

October 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Statement of Interest 1

Introduction 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Both the Eighth Amendment and the Delaware Constitution bar
 punishments inconsistent with evolving standards of decency 4

 II. Powell’s execution would violate the Delaware Constitution..... 5

 III. In the alternative, Powell’s execution would violate the Eighth
 Amendment..... 11

 A. None of 13 states who mandatorily sentenced prisoners to death
 executed such prisoners..... 12

 B. No prisoners were executed based on two invalidated statutes
 prohibiting consideration of mitigation..... 13

 C. In three additional state-court decisions invalidating the death
 penalty on state-law grounds, no prisoner was executed..... 13

 D. *Arizona v. Ring* does not disprove the consensus 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	15
<i>Alvord v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1997).....	15
<i>Boyd v. Commonwealth</i> , 550 S.W.2d 507 (Ky. 1977).....	12
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 550 S.W.2d 643 (Tenn. 1977)	13
<i>Commonwelath v. Colon-Cruz</i> , 470 N.E.2d 116 (Mass. 1984)	14
<i>Davis v. Oklahoma</i> , 428 U.S. 907 (1976).....	13
<i>French v. State</i> , 362 N.E.2d 834 (Ind. 1977).....	12
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	4, 8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	12
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 81 (Del. 1989).....	7
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	15
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	9, 15
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 337 So. 2d 1242 (Miss. 1976)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	4
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Parson v. Anderson</i> , 354 F. Supp. 1060 (D. Del. 1972)	5, 8
<i>Parson v. State</i> , 222 A.2d 326 (Del. 1966).....	8
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	15

<i>People v. Anderson</i> , 493 P.2d 880 (Cal. 1972).....	11
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 878 N.E.2d 969 (N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1090 (Del. 2012)	2, 3
<i>Rauf v. State</i> , No. 39, 2016, 2016 WL 4224252 (Del. Aug. 2, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	15, 16
<i>Rockwell v. Superior Court</i> , 556 P.2d 1101 (Cal. 1976)	12
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (Del. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 367 So. 2d 8 (La. 1978).....	13
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 579 P.2d 732 (Mont. 1978).....	13
<i>State v. Comer</i> , 799 P.2d 333 (Ariz. 1990).....	15
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 298 A.2d 761 (Del. 1973).....	5, 8
<i>State v. Grace</i> , 286 A.2d 754 (Del. 1971)	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 295 A.2d 741 (Del. Super. Ct. 1972).....	5
<i>State v. Powell</i> , No. 0909000858, 2011 WL 2041183 (Del. Super. Ct. May 20, 2011).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Powell</i> , No. S0909000858 R-I, 2016 WL 3023740 (Del. Super. Ct. May 24, 2016).....	2
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 623 P.2d. 630 (Or. 1981).....	14
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003)	16
<i>State v. Rondeau</i> , 553 P.2d 688 (N.M. 1976)	13
<i>State v. Rumsey</i> , 226 S.E.2d 894 (S.C. 1976)	13
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2014)	8
<i>State v. Spence</i> , 367 A.2d 983 (1976).....	6, 8, 12

<i>State v. Watson</i> , 586 P.2d 1253 (Ariz. 1978).....	13
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 913 P.2d 321 (Or. 1996)	14
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	13
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	4
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	6, 12
U.S. Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	1, 9, 10
Eighth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	3
State Constitution	
Del. Const. art. I, § 7	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. art. I, § 9	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. art. I, § 11	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Del. Code tit. 11, § 4209 (West 2013)	1, 2
Other Authorities	
Alan Rogers, <i>Success At Long Last: The Abolition of the Death Penalty in Massachusetts, 1928-1984</i> , 22 B.C. Third World L.J. 281, 282 (2002).....	14
Arizona Dep’t of Corr., <i>Arizona Death Penalty History</i> , https://corrections.az.gov/public-resources/death-row/arizona- death-penalty-history	13
Delaware Dep’t of Corr., <i>Death Row History</i> , http://www.doc.delaware.gov/deathrow/history.shtml	6
DPIC, <i>Execution Database</i>	<i>passim</i>

Espy File, Executions in the U.S. 1608-2002, http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/documents/ESPYyear.pdf	11
J. Masulli Reyes and M. Albright, <i>AG won't appeal Delaware death penalty ruling</i> , The News Journal, August 15, 2016	2
Jack Greenberg, <i>Capital Punishment As A System</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 908 (1982)	11, 12
James W. Marquart and Jonathan R. Sorensen, <i>A National Study of the Furman-Commuted Inmates: Assessing the Threat to Society from Capital Offenders</i> , 23 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 5, 6, Table 1 (1989)	5
Johnson, Sheri et al., <i>The Delaware Death Penalty: An Empirical Study</i> , Appendix D (2012)	6
Ohio Dep't of Corr., <i>Capital Punishment in Ohio</i> , http://www.drc.state.oh.us/public/capital.htm	13
Welsh S.White, <i>Cruel and Unusual: The Supreme Court and Capital Punishment</i> , 74 Colum. L. Rev. 319 (1974)	11
